
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date:                3 June 2013  
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

13 JUNE 2013 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 13 June 
2013 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Clark (Chairman); Councillors: Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and 
Villages) (Vice-Chairman), Aldred, Dwyer, K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, 
Savage, M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie (Kent County 
Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 14 March 
2013, copy attached.  
 

4. MINUTES ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

 

4a ZEBRA CROSSING - NORTHDOWN ROAD J/W GODWIN ROAD, CLIFTONVILLE  

    Minute No. 88a refers  
 

4b HERESON SCHOOL, RAMSGATE ROAD, BROADSTAIRS- NEW ACCESS AND 
ZEBRA CROSSING ON RAMSGATE ROAD AND NEW ACCESS TO MERRIVALE 
HEIGHTS  

    Minute No. 89 refers  
 

5. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

6. HIGHWAY TRACKER SURVEY 2012 (Pages 31 - 40) 

7. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CHANGES TO HAWLEY SQUARE AND MARINE DRIVE, 
MARGATE,  PAY AND DISPLAY (Pages 41 - 46) 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 September 2013  
 

 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Burgess (Chairman); Councillors Aldred, Johnston, 
Savage, H Scobie, Sullivan, M Tomlinson, S Tomlinson, Bayford 
(Kent County Council), E Green (Kent County Council), Hayton (Kent 
County Council), Jarvis (Kent County Council), Wells (Kent County 
Council) and Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local 
Councils' Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Green and Edwards 
John Burr, Director, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation 
John Farmer, Major Capital Projects Manager, Kent County Council, 
Highways and Transportation 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation 
Behdad Haratbar, Head of Programmed Work, Kent County Council, 
Highways and Transportation 
Chris Hatcher, Project Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Hart, for whom Councillor 
Johnston was present as substitute, and Mr J Kirby, Kent County Councillor. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 December 2012 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

88. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 
(a) Zebra Crossing - Northdown Road j/w Godwin Road, Cliftonville  
 
Minute No. 80a refers. 
 
Upon considering the site plan (now published on the website), which had been circulated 
immediately prior to the meeting, Members expressed concern about the closeness of 
the proposed zebra crossing to the junction and bus stops.  They pointed out that that on 
previous occasions, requests for crossings, e.g. on Queen’s Street, Ramsgate, had been 
refused on the basis of proximity to junctions. 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council, Highways & Transportation, said he 
would refer those comments to the Transportation Engineer, Kent County Council, and 
report back to the Board. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

(b) Bridge Works - Seaview Terrace West, Margate  
 
Minute No. 80b refers 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council, Highways & Transportation, reported 
that: 
 

1. Mike Humber, Engineering & Technical Services Manager, Thanet District 
Council, had advised that developer funding was still being sought in relation to 
the toilet block; and  
 

2. Upon having recently visited the site, Kent County Council Structures had 
confirmed that it was safe; they would continue to monitor the situation 
development took place. 

 
89. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2012/13  

 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation, 
provided further updates as follows: 
 
Appendix D1 – Local Transport Plan Funded Schemes 
 
Northdown Road j/w Godwin Road 
 
The comments made by Members earlier in the meeting (minute no. 88a above refers) 
would be taken back to the Transportation Engineer, Kent County Council. 
 
Appendix D3 – Developer Funded Works 
 
Margate Sea Defence, Margate 
 
Works by Thanet District Council were due to be completed by the end of March 2013 
 
The Centre, Newington 
 
Phase 1 – comprising 75% of the scheme – due to be completed by the end of June 
2013 
Phase 2 – remaining 25% - due to be completed by September 2013 
 
Westwood, Ramsgate – New Neighbouring Road Network 
 
It was likely that works would be completed by the end of the summer. 
 
Discussion then took place on the following items: 
 
Appendix D3 Developer Funding Works 
 
Ramsgate Road, Broadstairs 
 
Hereson School – new access and zebra crossing on Ramsgate Road and new access to Merrivale Heights 
serving residential development 
 
Members referred to: 
 

1. The fact that developers’ traffic was going through Merrivale Heights, which was  
in contravention of one of the planning conditions agreed by the Thanet District 
Council Planning Committee; 
 

Page 2



3 
 

2. An apparent lack of communication between Kent Highways and Thanet DC 
Planning Department in relation to Kent Highways’ construction works at this 
location. 

 
A specific inquiry was made as to whether it was proposed to continue the footpath in 
Merrivale Heights through to the new development. 

 
Paul Valek undertook to refer Members’ concerns to Glen Holliday, Agreements Officer, 
Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation, with a view to ensuring that all 
parties acted in accordance with the planning agreement.   He would report back as soon 
as possible.  He also suggested that a site meeting should take place. 
 
Appendix C – Street Lighting 
 
It was pointed out by Members that some of the light columns identified in Appendix C as 
requiring replacement were also included in the list of columns earmarked for a trial 
switch off, on Appendix A (Annex 1) to the report at agenda item 7 (Minute No. 91 below 
refers). 
 
John Burr, Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent County Council, Highways & 
Transportation, confirmed that where it was proposed to switch off lighting on a trial 
basis, the light columns would not be replaced.   The inclusion of the affected columns in 
Appendix C had been a clerical error. 
 
Appendix D3 – Margate Sea Defence 
 
Highway works associated with flood defence scheme 
 
Councillor Johnston stated that she understood that there would be some funding left 
over from the sea defence works which, she suggested, could be put towards the cost of 
repairing the railings along the seafront.   She requested Kent Highways to work in 
partnership with Thanet District Council with a view to carrying out such repair works. 
 
Paul Valek, who stressed that Kent Highways did not have funding available,  said that 
he would contact Mike Humber, Engineering & Technical Services Manager, Thanet DC 
about this matter. 
 

90. EAST KENT ACCESS ROAD  
 
John Farmer, Major Capital Projects Manager, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation, presented the report and provided further information as follows: 
 

1. Subject to monitoring confirming that the remedial works at Cottington Bridge had 
been successful, it was proposed to lift up the kerbs and safety barriers, and 
resurface the uneven area of carriageway in the early summer 2013. 
 

2. It was proposed to restrict the 50 mph speed limit zone to about 500 metres on 
either side of Cottington Bridge in the near future; 

 
3. The merging of two lanes of traffic into one, following exit from the Lord of the 

Manor roundabout onto Canterbury Road East would be reviewed, as would the 
signage, lane marking and timing of signals at the Lord of the Manor junction 
roundabout taking account of comments received from the public/Members. 

 
4. In the interests of consistency, it was proposed to investigate changing the 50 

mph limit to 40 mph on the Canterbury Road West approaches to the residential 
area of Cliffsend (where there was a 30 mph limit). 

Page 3



4 
 

 
Members expressed appreciation for John Farmer’s work in relation to the East Kent 
Access scheme, which, they commented, had brought about significant improvements to 
traffic flow and calming. 
 

91. A COMMON SENSE PLAN FOR SAFE AND SENSIBLE STREET LIGHTING  
 
John Burr, Director of Highways & Transportation, Kent County Council, Highways and 
Transportation, presented the officers’ report, referring to the updated plan (circulated to 
Members immediately prior to the meeting and now published on the website), which 
showed three further proposed sites in relation to trial switch off; Eastern and 
[...]


Option 
agreed 

Trial Switch off 5 
√ 

Part-night lighting 3  
No change 3  

 
 

Page 5



6 
 

 
 

Green Lane, George Hill Road 
 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial Switch off 0  

Part-night lighting 6 √ 
No change 1  

 
 

Minster Road and Columbus Avenue 
 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial Switch off 1  
Part-night lighting 7 √ 
No change 1  

 
 

Monkton Street 
 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial switch-off 1  
Part-night lighting 7 √ 
No change 2  

 
 

Canterbury Road (East and West) 

 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial switch-off 2  
Part-night lighting 6 √ 
No change 2  

 
 

Marina Esplanade 

 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial switch-off 0  
Part-night lighting 6 

 
No change 6 

 

)  Split  
)  between  
)  “part-time” 
) and “no 
) change” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



7 
 

 

Eastern and Western Esplanades 

 

 Number of 
votes 

Option 
agreed 

Trial switch-off 0  
Part-night lighting 6 

 
No change 5 

 

)  Split  
)  between  
)  “part-time” 
) and “no 
) change” 

 
 
Recommendation 2 – Exclusion Criteria for part-night lighting 
 
It was AGREED that tourist areas should also be included as an exclusion criterion. 
 
Recommendation 3 – Hours of Switch off for part-night lighint 
 
It was AGREED that switch-off time should commence at 1.00 am in the summer. 
 
Mr Burr undertook to inform the Town and Parish Councils of the decisions reached by 
the Board. 
 
(Councillor Bayford left during this item, before any decisions were taken) 
 

92. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - THANET  
 
Whilst Members welcomed the proposed parking restrictions in the vicinity of the QEQM 
Hospital, they recognised that parking problems could be pushed further out as a 
consequence. 
 
Reference was made to requests from local residents for double yellow lines on Draper’s 
Avenue and Farley Road.  Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet 
District Council, said that he would raise those requests at his next meeting with the 
emergency services. 
 
Members also stressed the importance of enforcement of waiting restrictions. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 

1. That the recommendations listed in Annex 1 be approved; 
 

2. That the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 
any objections raised be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

The Chairman indicated that more feedback would be provided to the Board on these 
and future traffic management proposals than had been the case in the past. 
 

93. PEDESTRIANISATION TIMES - MARGATE AND RAMSGATE TOWN CENTRES  
 
Suggestions were made by Members, as follows: 
 

a) That bollards be put in place at the top of High Street, Margate to help with 
enforcement of pedestrianisation, particularly on Sundays.  

 
Paul Valek said he would consult Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement 
Manager, on this suggestion and respond direct to Councillor M Tomlinson. 

Page 7



8 
 

 
b) That traders in High Street, Margate, be fully consulted on the pedestrianisation 

proposals. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 

1. That the Board supports the officer’s recommendations and instructs officers to 
consult on the proposals to make the operation of the pedestrian areas in 
Margate and Ramsgate Town Centres common to 10:00 to 17:00 hours every 
day; 
 

2. That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised and that 
any objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
94. REPORTS FROM MEETING OF ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE CABINET 

COMMITTEE HELD 10 JANUARY 2013  
 
(a) Joint Transportation Boards Agreement and Governance  
 
It was AGREED to endorse the terms of the draft agreement set out at Annex 2 to the 
report. 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 8



To:              Thanet Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:              13th June 2013 
 
Subject:   Highway Works Programme 2013/14 
 
Classification: Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2013/14 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2013/14 
 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
 
Developer Funded Works – see Appendix D 
 
 
Transportation, PROW and Safety Schemes – see Appendix E 
 
 
Public Rights of Way – see Appendix F 
 
 
Member Highway Fund – see Appendix G 
 
 
Safety Critical Schemes Programme 2013/2014 – see Appendix H  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 0845 8247 800 
  
Toby Howe    Highway Manager (East) 
Paul Valek    Thanet District Manager  
Neil Tree   Carriageway Surface Treatment 
Russell Boorman   Carriageway Machine Surfacing 
Wendy Bousted   Footway Improvement Team Leader   
Katie Lewis    Drainage Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Richard Heaps/Andrew Hutchinson Transportation, PROW and Safety Schemes 
Tony Ambrose    Structures Manager 
Bob White    Developer Funded Works 

Page 10



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out these 
works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed by a letter 
drop to their homes. 
 
 

 
Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Neil Tree 

  
Micro Asphalt Schemes 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Sandlewood 
Drive 

St Nicholas at Wade Whole Length Completed 

Prospect Road Minster From its junction with Monkton 
Road to end of cul-de-sac 

s
[...]
C074 O/S 316 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Ramsgate Road HRAC075 O/S 313 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Wilfred Road HWCV001 J/W PARK ROAD Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Victoria Road HVAQ013 OPP GRANVILLE 
HOUSE 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Thanet Road HTAG001 ADJ J/W HERESON 
ROAD 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Thanet Road HTAG002 O/S 1 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Station Approach Road HSFU003 O/S BUS SHELTER Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Station Approach Road HSFU005 O/S 23 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Station Approach Road HSFU013 O/S 91 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Station Approach Road HSFU016 O/S 111 Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Ramsgate Road HCAW003 OPP SARRE MILL LHS Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Ramsgate Road HCAW006 ADJ SARRE MILL RHS Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Ramsgate Road HCAW007 ADJ J/W OSTLERS 
LANE LHS 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

THE CENTRE HNAU005 J/W ST MARGARETS 
AVENUE R-A-B 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Manston Road HMAM014 OPP J/W ESMONDE 
DRIVE 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Manston Road HECO001 ADJ SUB STATION Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Byron avenue HUBI001 S/O 25 PARK 
CRESCENT ROAD 

Replacement by end of  
July 2013 

Page 21



 
 
 
 
Appendix D – Developer Funded Works 
 

 

Developer Funded Works (Section  278 Works) Contact Officer Glenn Holliday 
 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Westwood Ramsgate New Neighbouring Road 
network. 

Agreement signed – Works 
commenced on site on 7th January

2013 

Ramsgate Road Broadstairs Hereson School. New 
Access and zebra 

crossing on Ramsgate 
Road and New access of 

Merrivale Heights 
serving residential 

development. 

Technical approval granted and 
section 278 agreement signed. 
Works due to commence March 

2013 

Grange Road Ramsgate Waiting restrictions and 
highway works for new 

doctors surgery. 

Works Complete, however remedial
works required. Awaiting date from

Contractor to carry out works. 

Margate Sea 
Defence 

Ramsgate Highway Works 
associated with flood 

defence scheme. 

Works ongoing 

The Centre, 
Newington 

Ramsgate Highway Works 
associated with 

regeneration scheme. 

S278 agreement signed and works
ongoing 

 

Northdown 
Road 

Margate Capital House Section 
38 residential 

development with new 
access onto Northdown 

Road. 

Works Ongoing 

Westwood Road Broadstairs New scheme New 
access to DFS Store. 

Works Complete 

Honeysuckle 
Road 

Ramsgate New scheme footway 
works and new access to 
residential development. 

Signed agreement and is being 
constructed. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Appendix E – Transportation, PROW and safety schemes 
 
 
The Traffic Schemes Team is implementing a number of schemes within the Thanet District, in 
order to meet Kent County Council’s strategic targets (for example, addressing traffic 
congestion, or improving road safety). New Casualty Reduction Measures (CRMs) have been 
identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes; for Members’ information, 
these are specifically highlighted with an asterisk: 

 

Local Transport Plan Funded Schemes- Contact Officer Kelly Garrett 
 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Acol Hill/ 
Manston Road  

 

Birchington Proposed HFS to be installed on 
the B2048 (Acol Hill), direction 
sign to Manston / Two Chimneys 
to be erected 

Works complete 

 

Manston Road  

 

Birchington Proposed SLOW markings to be 
added next to the existing bend 
warning signs  

Works complete 

 

Minster Road/ 

Shottendane 
Road 

Westgate on Sea Proposed HFS to be installed on 
Shottendane Road at the 
junction, SLOW markings to be 
added next to existing junction 
warning signs. Ops to refresh 
the existing giveway markings 
on Minster Road and move the 
existing sign plates 

Works complete 

 

 

Northdown 
Road/Godwin 
Road* 

 

Cliftonville Zebra Crossing to be installed 
on
[...]
ition of street lighting in the local area – year-on-year comparison  

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Figure 11 –County MembersCounty MembersCounty MembersCounty Members    - Satisfaction with the condition of roads in 

the local area – year-on-year comparison  

 

 

 

 

Figure 12 - CountyCountyCountyCounty Members Members Members Members    - Satisfaction with the condition of 

pavements in the local area – year-on-year comparison  

 

 

 

Page 39



Figure 13 - County MembersCounty MembersCounty MembersCounty Members    - overall satisfaction with the condition 

of street lighting in the local area – year-on-year comparison  

 

 

 

 

Page 40



 

Traffic Management – Changes to Hawley Square and Marine Drive Pay and Display 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 13 June 2013 
 

By: Civil Enforcement Manager 
 

Classification: Unrestricted. 
 

Ward: Margate Central 

 

 

Summary: To change three sides of Hawley Square on street pay and display 

parking to shared residents parking with pay and display and for 

three pay and display bays along Marine Drive be changed to 

disabled and hotel parking. 

 

For Recommendation:  

 

 

1.         Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 Since 2005 the responsibility for parking matters in the Thanet District is spilt between 

Kent Highways and Transportation for requests relating to safety and Thanet District for 
amenity requests.  Parking Services have carried out a review of these two locations 
based on requests received from Members, residents and businesses.  

 
1.2 The proposal is to change three sides of Hawley Square Margate not including the main 

road from pay and display only to shared residents parking with pay and display. This 
would enable Hawley Square to be part of the Margate Addington scheme and allow 
residents and business to purchase permits which would allow them to park without any 
restrictions within these bays see appendix 1. 

 
1.3 This proposal would also change three bay
[...]
s are intended to improve access for resident’s and business within the 

schemes that is in place.  If the controls are not introduced, then this would cause 
continuing displaced parking to the residents of Hawley Square and business within the 
roads affected. 

 

6.4  Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1  This proposal will give one additional disabled persons parking bay in Marine Drive and 

allow residents of Margate Addington to park within additional parking bays.  
 

7.0  Recommendation 
 

7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 and 2 
are approved, and 

 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 

objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: David Gonzalez (Commercial Services Manager) 01843 577690 
 

Annex List  

Annex 1 Hawley Square site plan 

Annex 2 Marine Drive site plan 

 

Page 42



 

 

H
a
w
le
y
 S
q
u
a
r
e
 M
a
r
g
a
te
 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

  E
x
is
ti
n
g
 p
a
y
 &
 d
is
p
la
y
 

ch
an
g
in
g
 t
o
 m
ix
ed
 p
ay
 &
 

d
is
p
la
y
 a
n
d
 r
es
id
en
ts
 

p
er
m
it
s 

S
L
I 
1
0
0
0
1
8
2
6
1
 

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

M
a
r
in
e 
D
r
iv
e 
M
a
r
g
a
te
 A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 

H
o
te
l 
b
a
y
s 

  N
ew
 d
is
ab
le
d
 b
a
y
 

      S
L
I 
1
0
0
0
1
8
2
6
1
 

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Highway Works Programme 2013/14
	6 Highway Tracker Survey 2012
	7 Traffic Management - Changes to Hawley Square and Marine Drive, Margate,  Pay and Display
	Annex 1 - Hawley Square Site Plan
	Anenx 2 - Marine Drive site plan




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Douglas W Clark (Chairman); Councillors Latchford (Kent 
County Council - Birchington and Villages), Aldred, H Scobie, 
K Gregory, S Hart, D Saunders, M Saunders, Heale (Kent County 
Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and 
Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir 
Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Edwards, D Green, C Hart, Johnston and King 
Toby Howe, Highway Manager (East), Kent County Council 
Highways and Transportation 
Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, Kent County Council Highways 
and Transportation 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dwyer (for whom Councillor H Scobie was 
present as substitute) and Mr Jeffrey & Mrs Mo Elenor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the word, “party”, at paragraph (d) on page of the minutes should 
read, “part”. 
 
Subject to that amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 March 
2013 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  
 
(a) A Common Sense Plan for Safe and Sensible Street Lighting  
 
Minute No. 91 refers 
 
Councillor D Green spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1.   In doing so, he made the 
following points: 
 

1. (Referring to the last sentence of minute no. 91)   It did not appear that Mr John 
Burr, Director of Highways & Transportation, had informed the parish and town 
councils of the Board’s decisions. 
 

2. His interpretation of the voting for the Royal Harbour Approach site, as recorded 
in the minutes, was that as three Members had voted for the part-night option and 
three, for the no change option, there had, effectively, been six votes against trial 
switch off, as opposed to five votes for. 



2 
 

 
On the same basis, the votes, as recorded, for Marina Esplanade and Canterbury 
Road East sites could be construed as: 
 

• Marina Esplanade:  12 against; 0 for 

• Canterbury Road East:  8 against; 2 for. 
 

Should not all three schemes be, therefore, removed from the trial switch-off 
programme? 

 
3. It was presently unclear as to how town and parish councils were going to be 

consulted on part-night lighting.   Would it be only on the criteria and not on the 
detail of which roads would be affected?   It was hoped that consultation with the 
councils would be fuller than was the case on the KCC website. 

 
In response, Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation, stated that: 
 

a) Voting that had taken place at the previous meeting had resulted in six sites 
being identified for part-night lighting and one site (i.e. Royal Approach Road), 
where 5 votes were a majority, for trial switch off. 
 

b) Trial switch off constituted phase one of the scheme.   All comments received 
were currently being reviewed and Board Members would be notified of the final 
decision on sites.   It was likely that works would commence in July 2013. 

 
c) Phase 2 - part-night lighting - was still at an early stage, and would be subject to 

a high profile public consultation exercise.  Consultants were currently identifying 
areas using exception criteria, targeting a start of works on site in the Autumn, 
implemented district by district. 

 
Councillor Johnston, who also spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, stated that: 
 
i. When she had advised the parish councils of the outcomes of the previous 

meeting, they had expressed deep concerns. 
 

ii. The police, who, it was understood, had been in correspondence with KCC,  had 
also expressed concerns about the proposal to reduce lighting at Green Lane/ 
George Hill Road on the basis of the number of accidents that had occurred in 
that area.  It was believed that this site was being reviewed by KCC. 

 
iii. Ninety letters from members of the public had been submitted via the Chief 

Executive of Thanet District Council, objecting to trial switch off at Royal 
Approach Road; 

 
In response, Paul Valek confirmed that the plan to reduce street lighting, based on a 
policy decision of KCC Cabinet, would go ahead.   There would be no consultation on 
individual sites in Phase 2 (part-night lighting), but the Board would be consulted on 
policy and process. 
 
Comments made by some Board Members included: 
 
i. It seemed that KCC were taking decisions without looking at the circumstances 

“on the ground” and that, as a result of representations from residents and police, 
the decision on Green Lane/George Hill had been overturned. 
 

ii. Turning off lights would exacerbate the level of fear of crime. 
 



3 
 

Paul Valek and Toby Howe, Highway Manager (East), responded as follows: 
 
i. in areas in other parts of the country, where switch off had been trialled, there 

had been no evidence of an increase in crime; 
 

ii. it was the policy of Highways and Transportation to replace street light bulbs with 
low energy bulbs 

 
Paul Valek, when asked why the Thanet Way was not part of the proposals in Phase 1, 
stated that he would find out if the site was being considered in Phase 2 or fell within the 
exclusion criteria. 
 
(b) Request for double yellow lines on Draper's Avenue and Farley Road, 

Margate  
 
Minute No. 92 refers 
 
In response to a Member’s query, Robin Chantrill-Smith confirmed that he would be 
raising this issue with the emergency services when he met with them next. 
 
(c) Zebra Crossing - Northdown Road j/w Godwin Road, Cliftonville  
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager: 
 

1. The scheme design for the Northdown Road zebra crossing had been through 
the safety audit process.  Any concerns raised had been taken into consideration, 
and plans amended as necessary. 
 

2. The proximity of the junction of Sweyn Road had not been raised by the safety 
auditor as a matter of concern. 

 
3. This site was different from that on Queen Street, Ramsgate. Visibility was much 

greater as building lines were set further back and there was an existing kerb 
build out. 

 
4. The width of road and road layout at Northdown Road allowed a zebra crossing 

to be installed without restricting turning movements of vehicles.   On the other 
hand, turning movements would have been compromised at the desired location 
on Queen Street. 

 
5. The purpose of the zebra crossing on Northdown Road was to address an 

existing poor crash record involving pedestrians.   The site was on a pedestrian 
desire line, utilised an existing kerb build out and did not impact upon parking 
stock or bus stops. 

 
Councillor S Hart, who pointed out that the zebra crossing had been installed already, 
expressed disappointment that no feedback had been given to Board Members prior to 
implementation of the scheme. 
 
Mr W Scobie referred to the lack of visibility resulting from vans being parked on the two 
loading bays near to the crossing. 
 
It was AGREED that a site meeting takes place at this location, with the Traffic Engineer 
in attendance. 
 
 
 



4 
 

(d) Hereson School, Ramsgate Road, Broadstairs- new access and zebra 
crossing on Ramsgate Road and new access to Merrivale Heights  

 
Paul Valek updated Members as follows: 
 

1. Since the last Board meeting, there had been site meetings with the developer 
and liaison with residents, with a view to finding solutions to issues raised by 
Members. 
 

2. The developer had now agreed: 
 

a) to provide an advance letter to all residents at least one week before any 
works commenced; 
 

b) to provide advance warning signs at least one week in advance of works; 
 

c) to provide residents with a list of contacts, including out of hours’ details; 
 

d) to ensure that access was maintained for emergency services at all times 
and, in agreement with Thanet District Council, that access was available 
for residents’ refuse collection; 

 
e) to access the Hereson school site from Ramsgate Road only. 

 
5. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
It was NOTED that the parish in which “Preston Road” was situated should read, 
“Manston”, not “Monkton” (Appendix A). 
 
APPENDIX A – Surface Treatments 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, Thanet District Manager, that: 
 

1. the following micro asphalt schemes had been delayed owing to gas works: 
 

� Freemans Road, Minster 
� Lymington Road, Margate 
� Linden Close, Margate 

 
2. the following micro asphalt schemes were now expected to be completed before 

the end of August 2013: 
 

� Rumfields Road, Broadstairs 
� Tivoli Road, Margate 
� Preston Road, Manston 
� Stone Road, Broadstairs 

 
3. all surface dressing schemes listed on Annex A  had been completed; 

 
4. funding for machine resurfacing at Rumsfields roundabout and Haine Road, 

Ramsgate, had still to be confirmed.  
 
Paul Valek responded to Members’ queries and comments as follows: 
  

a) Hartsdown Road, Margate – Machine resurfacing.  School term-times would be 
avoided, if possible. 

 



5 
 

b) Victoria Road, Margate – Micro Asphalt Scheme.   The reported problem of low 
covers following resurfacing works would be referred to the resurfacing team. 

 
APPENDIX B – Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
 

Paul Valek reported that further drainage schemes were currently being assessed, 
subject to availability of funding.    
 

Mr W Scobie referred to a history of flooding on Upper Dane Road, Margate.  Paul 
undertook to speak to the Drainage Engineer and to report back to Mr Scobie. 

 
APPENDIX D – Developer Funded Works 
 

It was NOTED that the sea defence works in Margate were now complete. 
 
APPENDIX E – Transportation, PROW and safety schemes 
 

1. Broadley Road j.w. St Peter’s Road, Margate – installation of toucan crossing 
 

Councillor S Hart suggested that the speed limit on the approach to this junction 
be reduced to 40 mph, with speed awareness signs being installed. 

 

Mr W Scobie expressed appreciation for the safety measures that had already 
been put in place, making the location safer for cyclists and pedestrians. 

 

2. Canterbury Road West and A256 Sandwich Road, Cliffsend  
 

In response to a Member’s concerns, Paul Valek confirmed that traffic calming 
measures along Sandwich Road were currently under review, as was the design 
of Lord of the Manor roundabout. 

 
6. HIGHWAY TRACKER SURVEY 2012  

 
The report on the Highway Tracker Survey 2012 was NOTED. 
 

7. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CHANGES TO HAWLEY SQUARE AND MARINE DRIVE, 
MARGATE,  PAY AND DISPLAY  
 
On the proposal of Mr W Scobie, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, it was AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the existing pay and display areas at Hawley Square, Margate, as 
indicated at Annex 1 to the report, be changed  to mixed display and residents 
permits; 
 

2. THAT the four existing pay and display bays along Marine Drive, Margate, as 
indicated at Annex 2 to the report, be changed to two bays with hotel permits and 
one bay for disabled person’s parking; 

 
3. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
3 September 2013. 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.56 pm 
 
 


